
COUNTY of FREDERICK 
 

 Finance Department 
Cheryl B. Shiffler 

Director 
 

540/665-5610 
Fax:  540/667-0370 

E-mail:  cshiffle@co.frederick.va.us 
 

107 North Kent Street · Winchester, Virginia  22601 
 

TO:  Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Finance Committee 
 
DATE:  January 16, 2013 
 
SUBJECT: Finance Committee Report and Recommendations 
 

The Finance Committee met in the First Floor Conference Room at 107 North Kent Street on 

Wednesday, January 16, 2013 at 8:00 a.m. Member Stephen Swiger was absent. 

 
1. The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount 

of $300,000 for overtime costs.  Local funds are required.  See attached memo, 

p. 4.  The committee recommends approval of $100,000. 

 

2. The IT Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $25,000.  This amount represents a Virginia Department of Housing 

and Community Development grant to complete a Community 

Telecommunications Plan.  No local funds required.  See attached information, 

p. 5 – 10.  The committee recommends approval. 

 

3. The IT Director requests approval of a new phone system for the NRADC, Public 

Safety Building and County Administration Building.  Total cost of the project is 

$650,000.  Approval of the project will require a General Fund supplemental 

appropriation in the amount of $517,400 (includes General Fund portion of 

NRADC cost) and a NRADC Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$221,000.  The IT Committee has approved this request.  Local funds are 

required.  See attached information, p. 11 – 15.  The committee recommends 
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approval.  Additional information requested by the committee is included, 

p. 16 – 24. 

 

4. The Public Works Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation 

in the amount of $452,347 for the design of the new Round Hill Fire and Rescue 

Station and Social Hall.  The Public Works Committee has approved this request.  

Local funds are required.  See attached information, p. 25 – 53.  The committee 

postpones the item awaiting further information. 

 
5. The Fire & Rescue Chief provides additional information, as requested, on the 

Revenue Recovery Program.  See attached information, p. 54 – 66.  The 

committee recommends approval. 

 
6. The Finance Committee Chairman presents a memo concerning the FY 2014 

budget and the Finance Director provides a draft budget calendar.  See attached 

information, p. 67 – 70.  No action required. 

 

INFORMATION ONLY 

 
1. The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer report for December 2012.  See 

attached, p. 71. 

 

2. The Finance Director provides 12/31/12 financial statements.  See attached, p  72– 82. 

 
3. The Finance Director provides 1/11/13 General Fund fund balance report.  See attached, 

p. 83. 
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FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Bill Ewing 
Charles DeHaven 
Richard Shickle 
Richie Wilkins 
Ron Hottle 
Gary Lofton 
 
 
By  
 
___________________________ 

        Cheryl B. Shiffler, Finance Director 
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                 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES 
                  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY                             

  
 

107 North Kent Street, Winchester, Virginia 22601 
 

 
Frederick County Replacement Phone System Request  
At their meeting on December 5th, 2012, the Board of Supervisor’s IT Committee recommended 
acceptance of the Voice over IP proposal from DISYS Solutions, Inc as a replacement phone 
system and directed staff to establish a final defined price not to exceed $650,000.  The Board of 
Supervisors IT Committee and the internal IT Working Group recommend this proposal be sent 
to the Finance Committee along with a request for a supplemental appropriation in the amount of 
$650,000.00 to fund this project.   
 
Business Case: Why Are We Doing This? 
The overall condition of the Frederick County phone systems:  

• All phone handsets are out of date, have service issues with warranty, maintenance, and 
limitations of expected performance.  

• We have experienced several long-term outages at each location (4 days or longer). These 
events have been increasing because parts are no longer produced by the manufacturer 
which limits our ability to procure effective maintenance contracts.  We currently have a 
temporary license for the NEC phone system at NRADC because of the end of life status. 

• More than 85% of the handsets at PSB and NRADC have been replaced (some multiple 
times), due to a known defect. We have had to acquire third-party phones for the system 
at Kent.   

• System administration issues - “adds, moves and changes” within both systems are 
limited, we have relied solely on contracted service providers, who charge by the visit. 
We are currently paying $600 per month to maintain the phone system at Kent with no 
guarantees in our contract as to when replacement parts 
are available and a similar agreement for time and 
materials with at NRADC and PSB. 

 
 
 
Where Are We Now? 
Currently there are two phone systems for telephony 
communication between Kent (Nortel BCM400 analog) and the Public Safety – NRADC 
facilities (a NEC hybrid phone system). These phone systems were installed being 4 and 6 years 
old respectively.  With the expectation of a phone system being 8-10 years, this means that we 
purchased and installed systems already more than halfway through there lifecycles and 
specifically the NEC system installed at PSB and NRADC was scheduled for “a cease in 
production” in 2010.   
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What are the VoIP Project Expectations? 

1. Upgrade the significant county-wide network infrastructure to support VoIP 
communication systems;  

2. Replace the existing telephone switching, handset and call managing systems, which are 
currently aged beyond serviceable life; and 

3. Capitalize on simplified management benefits and potential long range cost savings with 
the deployment of a converged voice and data (VoIP) system.  Converged services means 
moving existing voice and data traffic to one core network rather than preserving two 
separate networks.  
 
 

Phase I         April-May 2013 
Design  

Phase II                 June 2013 
Configure Network 
 

Phase III                July 2013 
Physical Installation 
 

• Each department assigns 
management stakeholders 

• Meetings with all 
management stakeholders to 
design call management 

• Finalize deliverables and 
establish a protocol for sign-
off 

• Stage, test and confirm 
network design  

• Handsets staged and 
delivered 

• Final call manager 
decisions implemented 

• Training for IT staff begins 

• Core VoIP system 
installed, switch replaced 

• Core network upgrade to 
include enhanced 
survivability 

• New voicemail for county-
wide implementation 

• 630 VoIP handsets 
installed throughout 3 
facilities and activation of 
system 

 

What has been the Process? 
Beginning in February, 2012, the Board of Supervisors created the Information Technology 
Committee tasked with promoting programs, policies, and practices as well as guidance for 
procuring relevant technology to provide services to the Frederick County community/staff.  
 
One of the first agenda items for the committee was to review the equipment assessment and 
recommendations from the Information Technology Assessment Report dated July 2011 by 
Frederick County IT Director, Walter Banks.  The assessment noted that the phone systems at 
Kent, NRADC, and the Public Safety building were outdated and riddled with costly support 
issues; a recommendation was made to investigate possible upgrade or replacement of current 
system. 
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For the past year, the Information Technology committee along with the IT Working Group, a 
committee with representatives from all County agencies, worked to develop a County wide plan 
to replace the phone system with VoIP (Voice over Internet Protocol). 
 
Through the hard work of the IT Committee and IT Working Group, an RFP was issued to 
design a VoIP solution that would not only be a phone system but also a major communication 
resource to connect Frederick County citizens with their local government. 
 
At the December BOS IT committee a recommendation was made to select the DISYS group’s 
solution with a not to exceed cost of $650,000 to provide a VoIP system at our Kent, PSB and 
NRADC facilities.  Other options were separated to allow for possible additions including 9-1-1 
and Division of Social Services. 
 
Commonly Asked Questions 
 
What is the cost breakout? 
 
Allocation Handset 

Counts 
Percentage & Cost 

Kent (General) 184  
PSB (General) 218   

General Fund Subtotal 402 443(phones +spares) 66% $429,000.00 
NRADC 227 227                              34% $221,000.00 
   
Subtotal 629  
Spares 41  

Total (with spares) = 670 $650,000 
 
*estimate done by phone count 
 
Was a phased approach considered? 
Yes. We studied phasing in this project, however determined that this could be done but not 
without incurring additional cost to marry legacy systems (most 10 years old) to new 
technology.   
 
The first phase would be the majority of the cost for the project.  After the network has been 
implemented and call managers established the last phase would be handsets. 
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Why do we need the system at all locations? 

• Past incidents of equipment related failures confirm that we are at RISK of losing simple 
dial tone at our facilities. 

 
• Parts support is now limited to 3rd parties and maintenance cost are rising. 

 
• The Kent system – a Nortel BCM400 is ten years old and also discontinued with 

replacement parts extremely difficult to find, limiting the auto-attendant to only 4 
departments.  The Verizon service contractor explained that the system was obsolete 
before it was installed.  

State Contracted Solution - Recommend DISYS/CISCO VoIP  
After researching and qualifying a potential vendor (DISYS Solutions) were given a price of 
674K as part of the original quote 

- By eliminating some scalable switching functionality 
- And eliminating paging at the Kent facility  
- The combination of these revisions assured the ability to not exceed the 650K as 

recommended from input of the IT Staff and BOS IT committee. 
 
This information has been widely shared and given a higher priority because of the 
inconsistencies, limitations and the growing cost to support. 
 
Respectfully, 
 

 
 
Walter T. Banks 
Director of Information Technology  
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                          COUNTY OF FREDERICK 
 

             Information Technologies  
                                                 (540) 665-5614 

 
 

Current Annual Recurring Costs Summary 

Black Box Service Maintenance Agreement    $15,800 
Continuant Maintenance Agreement    $7,200 
 

Black Box Service Maintenance Agreement 
We have time and material contracts with Black Box Network Services at a cost of $15,800 for 
annual service agreements at the Public Safety and NRADC facilities. These are best effort 
agreements based on the limited availability of parts.  
The last outage downed the NRADC phone service for 5 days during this past summer.  The 
service provider’s resolution was to install a “test service-board” because no parts were 
available for replacement.  We learned during the after action review: 
Ø The NEC phone system had been end-of-life in 2010.   
Ø The replacement parts were no longer being manufactured.   
Ø Outages during the summers of 2011-12 resulted in two separate 5 day plus downtimes.   
Ø The cost to damaged equipment and site visits to return service is estimated at $15,000 per. 
Ø Additionally the handsets are no longer under warranty.  The county has replaced 80-85% of the 

402 existing NEC handsets under a defect clause.  These handsets were an issue immediately 
following installation and still remain an ongoing problem. Cost to replace per handset is $150.  
NEC will not commit to future exchanges under the defect clause. 

Continuant Service Maintenance Agreement 
The Central Administration phone system costs $7,200 annually for its maintenance contract 
through Continuant.  Because of the age of the system, “best effort” is what we are 
guaranteed.  System condition is stable but unpredictable. Currently we are unable to replace 
two hard drives due to limited supplies and an expressed long-term outage would be the result 
should the retrofit not be successful. 
 

Future Annual Recurring Cost Summary 
• DISYS Annual Maintenance Agreement $25,000  

• PRI Reduction    $12,000 

Potential Savings of VoIP System 
Ø The maintenance cost in the second year will reduce from $49,000 to an estimated $25,000 after 

completion of internal staff training. 
Ø We will also convert from PRI to SIP (telephone connection through bandwidth) that will net 

huge savings when we reduce our PRIs from 5 to 3 at a cost savings of $1,000 per month. 
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Please find the details of the equipment purchases below.  We are working with Option 1 
which is listed at $654,618.01.  By redesigning the paging system which is required at PSB and 
NRADC, but not Kent, we are able to reduce materials, cost, licensing, and installation.  We feel 
extremely confident that we will be able to stay within the limit approved by the BOSIT 
Committee of $650,000.  We know this is a lot of information provided in the part-by-part 
detail, so feel free to contact Walter Banks if you have any questions.  
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DISYS Cost Breakout 
 

1.1 Summary of Costs 
 

Description Price 

Cisco Hardware, Software, and Services (1Gig uplink 
Closet Switch Option) 

$578,618.01 

Design, Configure, Install, Training, and Documentation $ 75,000.00 

GRAND TOTAL (1Gig uplink Closet Switch Option) $654,618.01 

 

Cisco Hardware, Software, and Services (10 Gig uplink 
Closet Switch Option) 

$611,808.01 

Design, Configure, Install, Training, and Documentation $ 75,000.00 

GRAND TOTAL (10Gig uplink Closet Switch Option) $686,808.01 

 

Optional Items 

Annual Maintenance Renewal $ 49,638.09 

Recommended Spares (1 Gig Option) $ 20,822.85 

Recommended Spares (10 Gig Option) $ 23,062.85 

Remote Monitoring and Repair Services $ 62,500.00 

SingleWire Informacast Paging $ 19,935.00 

5-yr Maintenance for Informacast Paging $ 20,250.00 

Intrado VIPER 911 Solution $262,916.01 
 

Please Note: DSI has not included the price of the Performance/Payment Bond as the total cost will be 
dependent on the options chosen by the County. The Performance Payment Bond will be 1% of the total 
contract cost. 
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1.2 Detailed Bill-of-Materials 
 

Product Description Qty List Price Extd. Price 
UCS240 Servers         

UCSC-C240-M3S UCS C240 M3 SFF w/o CPU, mem, HD, PCIe, w/ rail 
kit, expdr 2 $3,600.00   

CON-UCSD7-C240M3SF UC SUPP DR 24X7X4OS UCS C240 M3 SFF w/o 2 $541.00   

UCS-CPU-E5-2670 2.60 GHz E5-2670 115W 8C/20MB Cache/DDR3 
1600MHz 4 $4,275.00   

UCS-MR-1X082RX-A 8GB DDR3-1333-MHz RDIMM/PC3-10600/2R/1.35v 8 $354.00   

A03-D300GA2 300GB 6Gb SAS 10K RPM SFF HDD/hot plug/drive 
sled mounted 18 $589.00 

  
UCSC-RAIL-2U 2U Rail Kit for UCS C-Series servers 2 $0.00   
N20-BBLKD UCS 2.5 inch HDD blanking panel 30 $0.00   
UCSC-HS-C240M3 Heat Sink for UCS C240 M3 Rack Server 4 $0.00   
UCSC-PCIF-01F Full height PCIe filler for C-Series 6 $0.00   

UCS-RAID-9266 MegaRAID 9266-8i + battery backup for C240 and 
C220 2 $2,061.00   

R2XX-RAID6 Enable RAID 6 Setting 2 $1.00   
UCSC-PCIE-IRJ45 Intel i350 Quad Port 1Gb Adapter 2 $999.00   

CAB-9K12A-NA Power Cord, 125VAC 13A NEMA 5-15 Plug, North 
America 4 $0.00   

UCSC-PSU-650W 650W power supply for C-series rack servers 4 $630.00   

VMW-VS5-ENT-1A VMware vSphere 5 Enterprise (1 CPU), 1yr Support 
Required 4 $5,391.00   

CON-ISV1-VS5ENT1A ISV 24X7 VMware vSphere Enterprise, List Price is 
ANNUAL 4 $935.00   

IP Phones         
CP-7945G= Cisco UC Phone 7945, Gig Ethernet, Color, spare 610 $490.00   

CON-SNT-CP7945 SMARTNET 8X5XNBD Cisco Unified IP Phone 
7945 610 $8.00   

CP-7965G= Cisco UC Phone 7965, Gig Ethernet, Color, spare 11 $620.00   

CON-SNT-CP7965 SMARTNET 8X5XNBD Cisco Unified IP Phone 
7965 11 $8.00   

CP-8945-K9= Cisco Unified Phone 8945, Phantom Grey, Standard 
Handset 54 $525.00   

CP-7937G= Cisco UC Conference Station 7937 Global 8 $1,395.00   

CON-SNT-CP7937 SMARTNET 8X5XNBD Cisco IP Conference Station 
7937 Global 8 $48.00 

  
ATA187-I1-A= Cisco ATA 187 with configurable impedance 30 $300.00   

CON-SNT-ATA187I1 ONSITE 8X5XNBD Cisco ATA 187 with 600 ohm 
impedance 30 $30.00   

ATA187PWRCORD-NA ATA187 power supply cable for North America 30 $0.00   

Video EndPoints         
CTS-EX60-K9** EX60 - NPP, Touch UI (Qty.2 ) **Special Offer 2 $8,970.00   
CON-EC4N-CTS-EX60 ESS 24X7X4 EX60 - Encrypted Version Spare 2 $1,292.00   
SW-S52000-TC5.XK9 Software 5.x Encryption 2 $0.00   
PWR-CORD-US-A Pwr Cord US 1.8m Black YP-12 To YC-12 2 $0.00   
LIC-EX60-PR EX60 PR option 2 $3,300.00   
CTS-CTRL-DV8 Touch Control for EX  Series with cradle and handset 2 $0.00   
LIC-ECXX-NPP EX NPP option 2 $0.00   
LIC-EX60 EX60 Product License Key 2 $0.00   
LIC-S52000-TCX.XK9 License Key Software Encrypted 2 $0.00   
CTS-QSC20-K9 QuickSet C20 with NPP, 1 mic, remote control 1 $3,770.00   

CON-EC4N-CTSQSC20 ESS 24X7X4 QS C20w/NPP, PerfMic20, remote 
control 1 $543.00   

CTS-QSC20-WMK QuickSet C20 - Wall Mount Kit 1 $750.00   
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Product Description Qty List Price Extd. Price 
SW-S52000-TC5.XK9 Software 5.x Encryption 1 $0.00   
PWR-CORD-US-A Pwr Cord US 1.8m Black YP-12 To YC-12 1 $0.00   
LIC-QSC20-PR C20 Premium Resolution Option 1 $3,300.00   
LIC-QSC20-HD Quick Set License Key for HD 1 $2,600.00   

CON-EC4N-LISC20HD ESS 24X7X4 L-QS-PAK E-Dlvry of QS C20 High 
Def Option 1 $375.00   

CTS-PHD-1080P12XS PrecisionHD 1080p Camera w 12x zoom - not sold 
stand alone 1 $6,500.00   

CON-EC4N-HD1P12XS ESS 24X7X4 PrecisionHD 1080p 12X Unit - Silver 1 $989.00   
CTS-QSC20-MIC Performance Microphone 20 1 $468.00   
CTS-C20CODEC-K9 C20 Codec 1 $0.00   
CTS-QSC20-MIC Performance Microphone 20 1 $0.00   
CTS-RMT-TRC5 Remote Control TRC 5 1 $0.00   

LIC-QCXX-NPP Quick Set MXP Natural Presenter Package (NPP) 
Option 1 $0.00   

LIC-QSC20 Quick Set License Key 1 $0.00   
LIC-S52000-TCX.XK9 License Key Software Encrypted 1 $0.00   
CTS-PHD-USB PrecisionHD USB - 10 unit Pack 1 $4,990.00   

CON-ECDN-CPHD-USB ESS WITH 8X5XNBD PrecisionHD USB Min order 
10 units 1 $749.00   

CTS-PHD-CAM-USB PrecisionHD USB 10 $0.00   

Emergency Responder Licensing       
R-EMRGNCY-RSPNDR EMRGNCY RSPNDR ESD 1 $0.00   
CON-ESW-EMRGNCY ESSENTIAL SW EMRGNCY RSPNDR 1 $0.00   
ER90-SW-NEW-K9 EMRGNCY RSPNDR 90 SW NEW 1 $0.00   
ER90-USR-10-NEW EMRGNCY RSPNDR 90 USR LIC 10 PHNS NEW 67 $200.00   
CON-ESW-ER90USR0 ESSENTIAL SW EMRGNCY RSPNDR 90 US 67 $30.00   

UCSS-U-ER-1-10 UCSS Emergency Responder - 10 Users One Year 
Sub 67 $20.00   

ER90-USR-10 EMRGNCY RSPNDR 90 USR LIC 10 PHNS 67 $0.00   

Attendant Console         
CUB-ATT-CON= Cisco Unified Business Attendant Console 1 $0.00   
CON-ESW-CUBATC ESSENTIAL SW Cisco Unified Busine 1 $0.00   
CUB-ATT-CON Cisco Unified Business Attendant Console 1 $2,195.00   

CON-ESW-CUBATT ESSENTIAL SW Cisco Unified Bus Attendant 
Console 1 $329.00   

UCSS-U-ATT-CUB-1-1 UCSS for Business Att Console - 1 Instance One Year 
Sub 1 $219.00   

HQ Site Voice Gateway         

CISCO2921-V/K9 Cisco 2921 UC Bundle, PVDM3-32, UC License 
PAK 1 $4,495.00   

CON-SNTP-2921V SMARTNET 24X7X4 Cisco 2921 Voice Bundle 1 $880.00   

S29NPEK9-15204M Cisco 2901-2921 IOS UNIVERSAL - NO PAYLOAD 
ENCRYPTION 1 $0.00 

  
VIC2-2FXO Two-port Voice Interface Card - FXO (Universal) 1 $440.00   
PVDM3-32U64 PVDM3 32-channel to 64-channel factory upgrade 1 $1,500.00   

FL-CUBEE-100 Unified Border Element Enterprise License - 100 
sessions 2 $9,995.00   

PWR-2921-51-AC Cisco 2921/2951 AC Power Supply 1 $0.00   

CAB-AC AC Power Cord (North America), C13, NEMA 5-15P, 
2.1m 1 $0.00   

RPS-ADPTR-2921-51 Cisco 2921/2951 RPS Adapter for use with External 
RPS 1 $250.00   

HWIC-BLANK Blank faceplate for HWIC slot on Cisco ISR 3 $0.00   
SL-29-IPB-K9 IP Base License  for Cisco 2901-2951 1 $0.00   

SL-29-UC-K9 Unified Communication  License  for Cisco 2901-
2951 1 $0.00   
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Product Description Qty List Price Extd. Price 

SM-S-BLANK Removable faceplate for SM slot on Cisco 2900, 3900 
ISR 1 $0.00   

ISR-CCP-EXP Cisco Config Pro Express on Router Flash 1 $0.00   
MEM-2900-512MB-DEF 512MB DRAM for Cisco 2901-2921 ISR (Default) 1 $0.00   

MEM-CF-256MB 256MB Compact Flash for Cisco 1900, 2900, 3900 
ISR 1 $0.00   

SM-D-BLANK Blank faceplate for DW slot on Cisco 2951 and 3925 1 $0.00   

Branch Router - Public Safety       

CISCO2901-V/K9 Cisco 2901 UC Bundle, PVDM3-16, UC License 
PAK 1 $2,695.00   

CON-SNTP-2901V SMARTNET 24X7X4 Cisco 2901 Voice Bun 1 $488.00   

S29NPEK9-15204M Cisco 2901-2921 IOS UNIVERSAL - NO PAYLOAD 
ENCRYPTION 1 $0.00 

  
VIC2-2FXO Two-port Voice Interface Card - FXO (Universal) 1 $440.00   
PWR-2901-AC Cisco 2901 AC Power Supply 1 $0.00   

CAB-AC AC Power Cord (North America), C13, NEMA 5-15P, 
2.1m 1 $0.00   

HWIC-BLANK Blank faceplate for HWIC slot on Cisco ISR 3 $0.00   
SL-29-IPB-K9 IP Base License  for Cisco 2901-2951 1 $0.00   

SL-29-UC-K9 Unified Communication  License  for Cisco 2901-
2951 1 $0.00   

ISR-CCP-EXP Cisco Config Pro Express on Router Flash 1 $0.00   
MEM-2900-512MB-DEF 512MB DRAM for Cisco 2901-2921 ISR (Default) 1 $0.00   

MEM-CF-256MB 256MB Compact Flash for Cisco 1900, 2900, 3900 
ISR 1 $0.00   

PVDM3-16 16-channel high-density voice and video DSP module 1 $0.00   

Branch Router - Jail         

CISCO2951-V/K9 Cisco 2951 UC Bundle, PVDM3-32, UC License 
PAK 1 $8,395.00   

CON-SNTP-2951V SMARTNET 24X7X4 Cisco 2951 Voice Bundle 1 $1,536.00   

S2951NPEK9-15204M Cisco 2951 IOS UNIVERSAL - NO PAYLOAD 
ENCRYPTION 1 $0.00   

VIC2-2FXO Two-port Voice Interface Card - FXO (Universal) 1 $440.00   
FL-SRST Cisco Survivable Remote Site Telephony License 1 $0.00   

FL-CME-SRST-100 Cisco Communication Manager or SRST- 100 seat 
license 2 $2,000.00   

FL-CME-SRST-25 Communication Manager Express or SRST - 25 seat 
license 2 $550.00   

PWR-2921-51-AC Cisco 2921/2951 AC Power Supply 1 $0.00   

CAB-AC AC Power Cord (North America), C13, NEMA 5-15P, 
2.1m 1 $0.00   

RPS-ADPTR-2921-51 Cisco 2921/2951 RPS Adapter for use with External 
RPS 1 $250.00   

HWIC-BLANK Blank faceplate for HWIC slot on Cisco ISR 3 $0.00   
SL-29-IPB-K9 IP Base License  for Cisco 2901-2951 1 $0.00   

SL-29-UC-K9 Unified Communication  License  for Cisco 2901-
2951 1 $0.00   

SM-S-BLANK Removable faceplate for SM slot on Cisco 2900, 3900 
ISR 2 $0.00   

ISR-CCP-EXP Cisco Config Pro Express on Router Flash 1 $0.00   

MEM-2951-512MB-DEF 512MB DRAM (1 512MB DIMM) for Cisco 2951 
ISR (Default) 1 $0.00   

MEM-CF-256MB 256MB Compact Flash for Cisco 1900, 2900, 3900 
ISR 1 $0.00   

PVDM3-32 32-channel high-density voice and video DSP module 1 $0.00   

Cisco Unified Workspace Licensing       
CUWL-LIC-STD-K9 Unified Workspace Licensing - Top Level for STD 1 $0.00   
CUP-ONPREM-OPT Included Cisco Unified Presence On Premise 1 $0.00   
JABBER-IM-ADDON Jabber for Everyone Additional IM Users 1 $0.00   
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Product Description Qty List Price Extd. Price 
JAB9-DSK-UWL Jabber for Desktop 9.x for CUWL Only 670 $0.00   
CUP-86-UWL Cisco Unified Presence 8.6 for CUWL only 1 $0.00   
CUVA-CLIENT-UWL Unified Video Advantage Client for CUWL only 670 $0.00   
LIC-UWL-STD-SLED Unified Workspace Licensing STD, 1 User Govt/Edu 670 $325.00   
UCM-UCS1000-86-UWL CUCM 8.6 UCS 1000 3 $0.00   
IME-7845-86-UWL IME 8.6 7845 1 $0.00   
UNCN8-VMWARE-UWL Unity Connection 8.x for VMWare 2 $0.00   
CUCM-UWL-PAK CUCM Claim Certificate for UWL 1 $0.00   
CUVA-UWL-RTU CUVA UWL Right to Use Certificate 1 $0.00   
CUCM-UWL Communications Manager UWL DLU Bundle 5360 $0.00   

CCX-85-CMBUNDLE-K9 CCX 8.5 Promo Bundle available only with NEW 
CUCM or BE6000 1 $0.00 

  
CM86-UCS-1000-KIT CUCM Auto-Expansion Media Kit 1 $0.00   
IME-7845-86-KIT IME  Auto-Expansion Media Kit 1 $0.00   
IME-PAK Include PAK Auto-expanding PAK for IME 1 $0.00   
UCXN8-UWL-PAK Unity Connection 8.x PAK 1 $0.00   
UCXN8-UWL-USR Unity Connection 8.x User 670 $0.00   
UNITYCN8-HA-PAK Unity Connection 8.x HA PAK 1 $0.00   
UNITYCN8-HA-
VMWARE Unity Connection 8.x HA for VMWare 1 $0.00   
JABBER-IM-RTU Jabber for Everyone Right to Use 1 $0.00   
JAB9-DSK-UWL-RTU Jabber for Desktop Right to Use Certificate 1 $0.00   
CUP-86-UWL-K9-PAK Unified Presence 8.6 PAK 1 $0.00   
CUP-86-UWL-USR Unified Presence 8.6 Users 670 $0.00   
LIC-UWL-STD-SLED-A Services Mapping SKU, Under 1K UWL STD users 670 $0.00   

CON-ESW-SSLEDA ESSENTIAL SW Services Mapping SKU, Under 1K 
UWL STD 670 $21.00   

UCSS-U-UWL-STD-1-1 Cisco UWL STD UCSS - 1 user One Year Sub 670 $35.00   

Core Switch         

N5K-C5548UP-FA Nexus 5548 UP Chassis, 32 10GbE Ports, 2 PS, 2 
Fans 1 $25,600.00   

CON-SNTP-C5548UP SMARTNET 24X7X4 Nexus 5548 UP Chassis, 32 
10GbE Ports 1 $2,024.00   

N55-BAS1K9 Layer 3 Base License for Nexus 5500 Platform 1 $0.00   
N5548-ACC-KIT Nexus 5548 Chassis Accessory Kit 1 $0.00   
N55-M-BLNK Nexus 5500 Module Blank Cover 1 $0.00   
N55-D160L3-V2 Nexus 5548 Layer 3 Daughter Card, Version 2 1 $5,000.00   
GLC-SX-MM GE SFP, LC connector SX transceiver 12 $500.00   
GLC-T 1000BASE-T SFP 10 $395.00   
SFP-10G-LR 10GBASE-LR SFP Module 1 $3,995.00   

N5548P-FAN Nexus 5548P and 5548UP Fan Module, Front to Back 
Airflow 2 $0.00   

N55-PAC-750W Nexus 5500 PS, 750W, Front to Back Airflow(Port-
Side Outlet) 2 $0.00   

N55-VMFEXK9 Nexus 5500 series VM-FEX license 1 $0.00   
N55-LAN1K9 Layer 3  License for Nexus 5500 Platform 1 $10,000.00   
N5KUK9-521N1.1 Nexus 5000 Base OS Software Rel 5.2(1)N1(1) 1 $0.00   

CAB-9K12A-NA Power Cord, 125VAC 13A NEMA 5-15 Plug, North 
America 2 $0.00   

N2K-C2232TF-10GE Nexus 2232TM with 16 FET (2 AC PS, 1Fan (Std 
Airfflow)) 1 $15,500.00   

CON-SNTP-2232TF SMARTNET 24X7X4 Nexus 2232TP with 16 FET 1 $461.00   

CAB-9K12A-NA Power Cord, 125VAC 13A NEMA 5-15 Plug, North 
America 2 $0.00   

FET-10G 10G Line Extender for FEX 16 $0.00   
GLC-LH-SM= GE SFP,LC connector LX/LH transceiver 2 $995.00   
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Product Description Qty List Price Extd. Price 

N2K-C2224TF-1GE Nexus 2224TP with 4 FET (2 AC PS, 1 Fan (Std 
Airflow)) 1 $8,000.00   

CON-SNTP-N2224F1G SMARTNET 24X7X4 Nexus 2224TP with 4 1 $280.00   
FET-10G 10G Line Extender for FEX 4 $0.00   

CAB-9K12A-NA Power Cord, 125VAC 13A NEMA 5-15 Plug, North 
America 2 $0.00   

GLC-SX-MM= GE SFP, LC connector SX transceiver 5 $500.00   

Closet Switches         

WS-C2960S-48FPS-L Catalyst 2960S 48 GigE PoE 740W, 4 x SFP LAN 
Base 12 $7,495.00   

CON-SNT-2960S4FS SMARTNET 8X5XNBD Cat 2960S Stk48 GigE PoE 
740W,4xSFP Base 12 $325.00 

  
CAB-16AWG-AC AC Power cord, 16AWG 12 $0.00   
PWR-CLIP Power retainer clip for compact switches 12 $0.00   

WS-C2960S-48FPS-L Catalyst 2960S 48 GigE PoE 740W, 4 x SFP LAN 
Base 3 $7,495.00   

CON-SNT-2960S4FS SMARTNET 8X5XNBD Cat 2960S Stk48 GigE PoE 
740W,4xSFP Base 3 $325.00 

  

C2960S-STACK Catalyst 2960S FlexStack Stack Module optional for 
LAN Base 3 $1,500.00   

CAB-STK-E-1M Cisco FlexStack 1m stacking cable 3 $100.00   
CAB-16AWG-AC AC Power cord, 16AWG 3 $0.00   
PWR-CLIP Power retainer clip for compact switches 3 $0.00   

WS-C2960S-48FPS-L Catalyst 2960S 48 GigE PoE 740W, 4 x SFP LAN 
Base 3 $7,495.00   

CON-SNT-2960S4FS SMARTNET 8X5XNBD Cat 2960S Stk48 GigE PoE 
740W,4xSFP Base 3 $325.00 

  
CAB-STK-E-1M Cisco FlexStack 1m stacking cable 3 $100.00   
CAB-16AWG-AC AC Power cord, 16AWG 3 $0.00   
PWR-CLIP Power retainer clip for compact switches 3 $0.00   

C2960S-STACK Catalyst 2960S FlexStack Stack Module optional for 
LAN Base 3 $1,500.00   

WS-C2960S-48FPS-L Catalyst 2960S 48 GigE PoE 740W, 4 x SFP LAN 
Base 11 $7,495.00   

CON-SNT-2960S4FS SMARTNET 8X5XNBD Cat 2960S Stk48 GigE PoE 
740W,4xSFP Base 11 $325.00 

  
CAB-16AWG-AC AC Power cord, 16AWG 11 $0.00   
PWR-CLIP Power retainer clip for compact switches 11 $0.00   

Remote Site Core Switches       
WS-C3750X-24S-S Catalyst 3750X 24 Port GE SFP IP Base 2 $20,000.00   

CON-SNTP-C375X24S SMARTNET 24X7X4 Catalyst 3750X 24 Port GE 
SFP IP Base 2 $3,040.00   

C3KX-PWR-350WAC Catalyst 3K-X 350W AC Power Supply 2 $0.00   
C3KX-NM-BLANK Catalyst 3K-X Network Module Blank 2 $0.00   
C3KX-PS-BLANK Catalyst 3K-X Power Supply Blank 2 $0.00   
CAB-SPWR-30CM Catalyst 3750X Stack Power Cable 30 CM 2 $0.00   
CAB-3KX-AC AC Power Cord for Catalyst 3K-X (North America) 2 $0.00   
CAB-STACK-50CM Cisco StackWise 50CM Stacking Cable 2 $0.00   

S375XVK9TN-15002SE CAT 3750X IOS UNIVERSAL NO MACSEC WITH 
WEB BASED DEV MGR 2 $0.00 

  
WS-C3750X-48P-S Catalyst 3750X 48 Port PoE IP Base 2 $13,000.00   

CON-SNTP-3750X4PS SMARTNET 24X7X4 Catalyst 3750X 48 Port PoE IP 
Base 2 $1,120.00   

CAB-3KX-AC AC Power Cord for Catalyst 3K-X (North America) 2 $0.00   
CAB-STACK-50CM Cisco StackWise 50CM Stacking Cable 2 $0.00   

S375XVK9TN-15002SE CAT 3750X IOS UNIVERSAL NO MACSEC WITH 
WEB BASED DEV MGR 2 $0.00 
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C3KX-PWR-715WAC Catalyst 3K-X 715W AC Power Supply 2 $0.00   
C3KX-NM-BLANK Catalyst 3K-X Network Module Blank 2 $0.00   
C3KX-PS-BLANK Catalyst 3K-X Power Supply Blank 2 $0.00   
CAB-SPWR-30CM Catalyst 3750X Stack Power Cable 30 CM 2 $0.00   
GLC-SX-MM= GE SFP, LC connector SX transceiver 38 $500.00   
SFP-10G-LR= 10GBASE-LR SFP Module 1 $3,995.00   
C3KX-NM-10G= Catalyst 3K-X 10G Network Module 1 $2,500.00   
 
NCS Prime Management Software       
R-PI-1.1-K9 Cisco Prime Infrastructure 1.1 1 $0.00   

CON-SAU-PI11K9B SW APP SUPP + UPGR NULL SKU-No line item 
services included 1 $0.00 

  
L-PILMS42-100 Prime Infrastructure LMS 4.2 - 100 Device Base Lic 1 $0.00   
L-PINCS11-100 Prime Infrastructure NCS 1.1 - 100 Device Base Lic 1 $0.00   

L-PINCSW11-100 Prime Infrastructure NCS WAN 1.1 - 100 Device 
Base Lic 1 $0.00   

R-PI-1.1-100-K9 Prime Infrastructure 1.1 Software - 100 Device Base 
Lic 1 $8,995.00   

CON-SAU-PI11100 SW APP SUPP + UPGR PI 1.1 Software - 100 Device 
Base Lic 1 $1,799.00   

Product Description Qty List Price Extd. Price 
Learning Credits         

TRN-CLC-001 100 Prepaid training credits:Redeem w/Cisco Learning 
Partnrs 1 $10,000.00   

TRN-CLC-000 10 Prepaid Training Credits:Redeem W/Cisco 
Learning Partners 1 $1,000.00 

  

Product Description Qty List Price Extd. Price 
Technical Services         

LAB-OS-ST Design,Configure, Install, Training and 
Documentation 1 

 
$75,000.00 

      Grand Total $654,618.01 

  
  

Annual Maintenance Renewal $49,638.09 
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 MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 
 
TO:  Cheryl B. Shiffler, Director of Finance 
 
FROM: Harvey E. Strawsnyder, Jr., P.E. Director of Public Works 
 
SUBJECT: Supplemental Appropriation Request for the Design of the New Round Hill Fire 

and Rescue Station and Social Hall 
 
DATE: December 20, 2012 
______________________________________________________________________________  
 
 In a meeting held on December 11, 2012, the public works committee unanimously 
endorsed proposals to design the new Round Hill Fire and Rescue Station and associated Social 
Hall.  Consequently, we are requesting a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $452,347 
to proceed with the design of the subject project.  The design firms with corresponding services 
and costs are summarized in the attached memorandum dated December 10, 2012.  It should be 
noted that a small portion of these proposals include costs related to assisting Frederick County 
during the construction administration phase of the project. 
 
HES/rls 
 
Attachments:  as stated 
 
cc: file 
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 MEMORANDUM 
 
 
 
 
TO:  Public Works Committee 
 
FROM: Harvey E. Strawsnyder, Jr., P.E. Director of Public Works 
 
SUBJECT: Design Services for New Round Hill Fire and Rescue Station and Social Hall 
 
DATE: December 10, 2012 
______________________________________________________________________________  
 
 I am requesting that the committee review proposals for professional services related to 
the design of a new fire and rescue station and social hall to replace the existing Route Hill Fire 
and Rescue facilities.  The new facility will be constructed on a three (3) to four (4) acre parcel 
located on property proffered by Silver Lake Properties adjacent to the new Lutheran Home 
complex. 
 
 The following professional services proposals are offered for the committee’s 
consideration: 
 
  

Company Amount  

  
Moseley Architects $389,927 
  
Greenway Engineering $ 28,420 
  
Ruckman Engineering $ 34,000 

 
Moseley Architects 
 
 The Moseley Architects proposal includes the services of Stewart-Cooper-Newell 
Architects who specialize in the design of fire and rescue stations.  This design team was 
selected from a group of 21 submittals shortlisted to five (5) interviews.  As a team, these firms 
have designed over 160 fire and rescue facilities over the last ten (10) years.  This design team 
will be responsible for planning and the following design services:  architectural, structural, 
electrical, plumbing and mechanical.  They will also provide submittal review and some 
inspection during the construction phase of the project.  A seven (7) month time frame has been 
negotiated for completing the design. 
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Design Service Fees 
Page 2 
December 10,2012 
 
Greenway Engineering 
 
 This firm has been selected as a sole source entity because of their prior knowledge of the 
site conditions, available survey data and working relationship with the developer.  Greenway 
Engineering has also been engaged by the developer to design the access road and utilities that 
will serve the new fire station.  Greenway will provide the site plan design including, but not 
limited to, finished grades, parking and pavement design, on site utility design, exterior lighting, 
stormwater management and landscaping.  They will also provide submittal review and approval 
during the construction phase of the project. 
 
Ruckman Engineering 
 
 This firm will perform the geotechnical investigation and design and provide QA/QC 
during construction.  Frederick County has an open end contract with Ruckman Engineering to 
provide these services for county related projects. 
 
Authorization 
 
 Staff is requesting endorsement from the public works committee for a supplemental 
appropriation in the amount of $452,347 to proceed with the design of the new Round Hill Fire 
and Rescue Station and related Social Hall.  With the endorsement, the request will be forwarded 
to the finance committee for their review and action. 
 
HES/rls 
 
cc: file 
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: Finance Committee 
 
FROM: Dennis D. Linaburg, Chief 
 Fire & Rescue Department 
 
SUBJECT: Revenue Recovery Program 
 
DATE: January 10, 2013 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
As requested from the last finance committee meeting, the following revenue recovery information has 
been compiled.  I have gathered information from surrounding jurisdictions which currently utilize a 
revenue recovery program.  Regional counties that were polled are Winchester City, Shenandoah, 
Warren and Page Counties.  This document provides an explanation of how monies are passed through 
to the volunteer fire and rescue companies in general and how recovered E.M.S. funds are dispersed to 
include the Memorandums of Understanding. 
 
Winchester City 
 
City funds: 

• Provides $ 4,000 per month to the volunteer stations 
 
Revenue recovery funds: 

• Memorandum of Understanding ( see attachment) 

Warren County 
 
County funds: 

• Provides an annual contribution to each of the volunteer stations. (example Front Royal F&R 
receives $200,000) 

 
Revenue recovery funds:  

• Provides $ 200,000 for salaries (providers and cost recovery manager) 

• Provides all the fuel 

• Reimburse station for their insurance costs. 

• 50% of radio maintenance costs. 
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• Provides for maintenance on life packs and staff training 

• The balance goes back into a special fund to be used for budget overruns or special projects 
roughly  $550,000 
 

Shenandoah County 
 
County funds: 

• $60,000 for Fire and EMS stations 

• $30,000 for just Fire or EMS stations 

• All pagers, portable and mobile radios 

• All EMS supplies 

• All fuel for apparatus 

• Annual testing of tools, ladders, etc. 

• Annual testing  and maintenance of life packs 

• All SCBA’s and maintenance 

• Accident, sickness, facility, apparatus liability and workers comp. 

• Training classes 

• Aerial ladder testing 
 

Revenue recovery funds: 

• Memorandum of Understanding (see attachment) 

• The revenue is distributed based on who is staffing the transport unit. If the volunteers staff the 
unit they receive all the revenue; if the career staff transports, the county receives the revenue. 
If the crew is split the funds are split. The company that owns the unit receives all the mileage 
revenue. 

 
Page County 

County funds: 
 

• Provide $45,000 to each of three fire and rescue stations 
• Pay for all liability and health insurance 
• Provide all of the portable and mobile radios 

 
Revenue recovery funds: 

• The agency that provides a driver gets 31% 

• The agency that provides the ambulance gets 31% 

• The agency that provides the AIC gets 31% 

• The billing company/ County gets 7% as administrative fee’s 

DDL/jlc 
Attachments:  as stated 
Cc:  File 
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Shenandoah County 
Department of Fire and Rescue 

600 N. Main Street, Suite 109 
Woodstock, VA  22664 

 
          (540) 459-6167 voice 

                    (540) 459-6192 fax 
        gyew@shenandoahcountyva.us 

 
 
 
 

Memorandum of Agreement 
EMS Insurance Billing Revenue Distribution 

 
 

Parties:  The parties of this Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) are the Shenandoah 
County Board of Supervisors and _________________________________ (hereafter 
referred to as the “Company”). 
 
Purpose:  The purpose of this MOA is to set forth the criteria by which revenues generated 
from the EMS Insurance Billing Program will be distributed to agencies that participate in 
the program in accordance with the Ordinance adopted by the Board establishing the 
program. 
 
Recitals:  The parties to the MOA agree that the revenues generated from the EMS 
Insurance Billing Program will be distributed as follows: 
 

- The County will collect all gross receipts in accordance with the “Ordinance 
Providing for Equitable Charges for Emergency Medical Services in Shenandoah 
County” as adopted by the Board of Supervisors on November 22, 2011, or as 
thereafter amended by the Board. 

- Using gross receipts, the County will pay all costs associated with the utilization of a 
third party billing agency pursuant to the terms of the contract with that agency. 

- Using gross receipts, the County will pay the salary and the benefits of any full time 
equivalent personnel that are dedicated primarily to meet the County’s 
administrative support responsibilities associated with the EMS Billing Program. 

- The remaining revenues will constitute “net revenues” and will be distributed based 
on the following formula:     

 
1. When all staff on the transport unit are career County employees, the County will 

receive 100% of the net revenues, less mileage reimbursement. 
2. When all staff on the transport unit are volunteer members of the Company, then 

this agency will receive 100% of the net revenues, less mileage reimbursement. 
3. In any instance when there are both County career staff and Company volunteers 

on the transport unit, the County and the Company will each receive 50% of the net 
revenues, less mileage reimbursement. 

4. In any instance when there is any combination of three agencies (County and/or 
Companies) on the transport unit, each will receive 33% of the net revenues, less 
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mileage reimbursement so long as the Company is authorized in accordance with 
the County Ordinance and the Company has approved the MOA indicating its 
participation in the program. 

5. All net revenues derived from mileage reimbursement will be distributed to the 
Company – career or volunteer – that provided the transport unit. 

 
Modification and Termination of Agreement:   

- This agreement can only be modified or amended by a document in writing, signed 
by all parties hereto. 

- Either party only upon 30 days written notice to the other may terminate this 
agreement 

- This agreement shall come into effect when signed by all executing parties and shall 
remain in effect, subject to modifications as described above. 

 
Executing Parties: 
 
County of Shenandoah 
 
____________________________                               ______________  
Board Chairperson                                                      Date 
 
 
____________________________                               _______________ 
County Administrator                                                 Date 
 
 
____________________________ Company 
 
 
____________________________                               _______________ 
President                                                                       Date 
 
 
____________________________                                _______________ 
Chief Operational Officer                                            Date   
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EXPENSE RECOVERY MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 

1. Parties:  As of [effective date], the parties to this Memorandum of Understanding (“MOU”) 
are the County of Frederick, Virginia (the “County”), a political subdivision of Virginia, 
acting through its Fire and Rescue Department, the Frederick County Fire & Rescue 
Association (the “Association”), an unincorporated association, and the following 
“Participating Companies”, each of which is a Virginia corporation:  [list of participating 
companies, with correct legal entity names] (each may be referred to individually herein as a 
“Participating Company”).  The following “Non-Participating Companies”, each of which is 
a Virginia corporation, join this MOU solely for purposes of Sections 1, 4, or 6: [list of non-
participating companies, with correct legal entity names] (each may be referred to 
individually herein as a “Non-Participating Company”).  As long as a company is a “Non-
Participating Company”, its consent shall not be required for amendments to this MOU, other 
than as to any amendment to Section 1, 4, or 6.  The Participating Companies and the Non-
Participating Companies are jointly referred to herein as a “Volunteer Company” or the 
“Volunteer Companies”. 

2. Purpose:  The purpose of this MOU is to set forth the responsibilities of the County, the 
Association, and the Participating Companies for operation of the “Expense Recovery 
Program” (also referred to herein as the “Program”), under which program the County and 
the Participating Companies will seek to recover certain of their expenses incurred in 
providing emergency medical services (“EMS”). 

3. County Responsibilities:  As part of the shared responsibility for the Expense Recovery 
Program, the County will: 

A. Pay all costs, including salary and benefits, associated with the utilization of one County 
employee intended specifically to provide on-going administrative support for Program, 
and including all costs of any third-party billing services provider, with all costs under 
this section 3A to be subtracted and paid from the gross revenue collected under the 
Program, before disbursements are made to the County and to the Participating 
Companies. 

B. Maintain the revenue generated from the Program in an account dedicated to expense 
recovery and separate from any other County revenue. 

C. Provide a quarterly accounting related specifically to revenues and expenses associated 
with the Program. 

D. Distribute to the Participating Companies, no less frequently than quarterly, net revenue 
received under the Program, to include 100% of billable mileage expenses, on a basis as 
agreed to by the County and the Participating Companies. 

E. The County will not increase, reduce, or eliminate funding (to any amount different from 
what a Participating Company receives) for Non-Participating Companies. 

4. Volunteer Company Responsibilities:  As part of the shared responsibility for the Expense 
Recovery Program, the Volunteer Companies will: 
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A. Maintain apparatus in serviceable condition to meet Virginia State Police vehicle 
inspection requirements and the Virginia Department of Health, Office of Emergency 
Medical Services regulations. 

B. Have and follow a preventative maintenance program for all fire and rescue apparatus. 

C. Keep maintenance records on file for all fire and rescue apparatus, to meet federal and 
state regulations, and make such records available for review by the County upon request. 

D. Adhere to all Standard Operating Guidelines established by the Association as approved 
by the Chiefs Workgroup. 

E. Submit an annual Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) to the County as part of the County’s 
annual CIP process. 

F. Maintain the revenue generated from the Program in an account dedicated to expense 
recovery, separate from any other revenue, and use the revenue only for purposes of 
covering operating and new capital expenses resulting from the provision of services for 
which Program revenue is received, and not for debt service. 

G. Maintain records evidencing the use of the revenue generated from the Program, 
specifically evidencing the application of the revenue for purposes of covering operating 
and new capital expenses resulting from the provision of services for which the revenue 
is received. 

H. Submit an annual financial statement to the County for audit by the County’s auditor. 

I. Not change second, third, due etc. assignments to prevent Participating Companies from 
responding into first due areas of Non-Participating Companies. 

J. Complete all incident documentation in a timely fashion, i.e. within 24 hours from the 
time an incident is handled. 

K. Pay, from the respective Volunteer Company’s net revenue collected under the Expense 
Recovery Program, all costs associated with equipment and supplies used on EMS calls. 

5. Joint Responsibilities of the County and the Participating Companies:  As part of the 
shared responsibility for the Expense Recovery Program, the County and the Participating 
Companies will: 

A. Manage the Program generally and select a private “third-party” billing agency. 

B. Pay all costs associated with the utilization of a private “third-party” billing agency, with 
such costs to be subtracted from the gross revenue collected under the Program, before 
disbursements are made to the County and to the Participating Companies. 

C. Adhere to the practice of “soft billing”, as described in the Expense Recovery Policies as 
set forth in the Standard Operating Guidelines. 

6. Association Responsibilities:  As part of the shared responsibility for the Expense Recovery 
Program, the Association will: 
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A. Assist in ensuring compliance with all Standard Operating Guidelines established by the 
Association as approved by the Chiefs Workgroup. 

B. In the event amendments to this MOU are to be considered, the Association will act as 
the coordinator for the Volunteer Companies and as the representative between each 
Volunteer Company and the County. 
 

7. Amendments: 

A. The County and the Volunteer Companies do not intend to modify any items listed in this 
MOU for a minimum of 2 years, but agree that, in the event of unforeseen circumstances, 
they will proceed in good faith to consider appropriate modification at such sooner time 
as may be necessary.  The parties recognize that this MOU cannot address every 
procedural issue that may be encountered and they state their intention to review this 
MOU at least once every two years to identify appropriate amendments.  This MOU may 
be amended only by a written document signed by all parties hereto. 

B. Should a Volunteer Company choose to opt in to become a “Participating Company” in 
the Expense Recovery Program or opt out from being a “Participating Company” in the 
Expense Recovery Program, it may only do so effective at the beginning of a fiscal year 
(July 1), upon 60 days advance written notice to the County and the Participating 
Companies and Non-Participating Companies.  Opting in or opting out does not preclude 
a Volunteer Company from opting in or opting out for a future fiscal year. 

 
COUNTY OF FREDERICK, VIRGINIA 
 
 
By:          Date:      
 
Title:        
 
 
FREDERICK COUNTY VOLUNTEER FIRE & RESCUE ASSOCIATION 

 
 
By:          Date:      
 
Title:        
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STEPHENS CITY FIRE AND RESCUE COMPANY, INCORPORATED 
 
 
By:          Date:      
 
Title:        
 
 
MIDDLETOWN VOLUNTEER FIRE AND RESCUE COMPANY, INCORPORATED 
 
 
By:          Date:      
 
Title:        
 
 
CLEAR BROOK VOLUNTEER FIRE & RESCUE INC.  
 
 
By:          Date:      
 
Title:        
 
 
GORE VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY 
 
 
By:          Date:      
 
Title:        
 
 
ROUND HILL COMMUNITY FIRE AND RESCUE COMPANY 
 
 
By:          Date:      
 
Title:        
 
 
GAINESBORO FIRE COMPANY  
 
 
By:          Date:      
 
Title:        
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STAR TANNERY VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 
 
By:          Date:      
 
Title:        
 
 
GREENWOOD VOLUNTEER FIRE AND RESCUE COMPANY 
 
 
By:          Date:      
 
Title:        
 
 
NORTH MOUNTAIN VOLUNTEER FIRE COMPANY 
 
 
By:          Date:      
 
Title:        
 
 
REYNOLDS STORE VOLUNTEER FIRE AND RESCUE COMPANY #20 
 
 
By:          Date:      
 
Title:        
 
 
MILLWOOD STATION VOLUNTEER FIRE AND RESCUE COMPANY 21, 
INCORPORATED 
 
 
By:          Date:      
 
Title:        
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Frederick County 

FY 2014 Draft Budget Calendar 

 

November 2012 

Ø Monday, November 19 – Budget packets sent to all departments and outside agencies.  

December 2012 

Ø Friday, December 21 – Budget requests from departments and outside agencies due 
back to Finance. 

January 2013 

Ø Friday, January 11- Budget requests information presented to County Administrator by 
Budget Analyst. Staff budget discussions.  

Ø Tuesday, January 15 – Superintendents proposed budget. 
Ø Wednesday, January 16 - Finance Committee Meeting. Present budget funding 

scenarios and discuss priorities.  
Ø Wednesday, January 23 – Joint budget meeting with School Board and Board of 

Supervisors.  

February 2013 

Ø Wednesday, February 13 – County budget meeting with Finance Committee and Board 
of Supervisors prior to BOS meeting. 

Ø Tuesday, February 19 – School Board budget public hearing.  
Ø Wednesday, February 20 – Finance Committee budget work session.  
Ø Saturday, February 23 – General Assembly closes. 
Ø Tuesday, February 26- School Board budget work session. 
Ø Wednesday, February 27 – County budget meeting with Finance Committee and Board 

of Supervisors prior to BOS meeting. 
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March 2014  

Ø Tuesday, March 5 – School Board budget work session. 
Ø Wednesday, March 6 – Final budget work session with staff and BOS to discuss drafting 

of budget advertisement. (need to set time) 
Ø Wednesday, March 13 – Send budget advertisement to newspaper.  
Ø Tuesday, March 19 – School Board budget work session.  
Ø Wednesday, March 20 – Finance Committee meeting. 
Ø Wednesday, March 27 – BOS hold public hearing on budget.  

April 2014 

Ø Wednesday, April 3 – Budget work session with staff and BOS to discuss public hearing 
and budget resolution. (need to set time) 

Ø Wednesday, April 10 – FY 2014 Budget Adoption.  

 

 

Calendar only references budget adoption. Tax rate adoption dates could run 
parallel with budget adoption dates.  
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12/31/2012 FY13 Budget Transfer Report for December PAGE 1
 

DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT

12/1/2012 CIRCUIT COURT SHARED EXPENSES CIRCUIT COURT 2101 6005 000 000 4,514.56     
  TRANSFERS/CONTINGENCY 9301 5890 000 000 (4,514.56)   

12/10/2012 JUVENILE AND DOMESTIC COURT UNIFORMS & WEARING APPAREL 2105 5411 000 000 (150.00)       
  JUVENILE AND DOMESTIC COURT 2105 5410 000 000 150.00        

12/17/2012 SHERIFF VEHICLE DRUG TASK FORCE 3102 5413 000 008 (17,800.00) 
  SHERIFF 3102 8005 000 000 17,800.00  

12/17/2012 HUMAN RESOURCES YOS GIFTS 1203 3007 000 000 (1,500.00)   
HUMAN RESOURCES 1203 5415 000 000 1,500.00     

12/18/2012 COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE EDUCATION/TRAVEL 1209 3004 000 002 (1,000.00)   
  COMMISSIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209 5506 000 000 1,000.00     

12/18/2012 AGRICULTURE MEMBERSHIP PA VGA 8301 5411 000 000 (30.00)         
  AGRICULTURE 8301 5801 000 000 30.00          

12/18/2012 COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR NACO DUES 1201 5506 000 000 (141.00)       
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 1201 5801 000 000 141.00        

12/19/2012 AGRICULTURE ADDITIONAL PROGRAMS/STAFF 8301 5801 000 000 (323.00)       
AGRICULTURE 8301 5401 000 000 323.00        

  AGRICULTURE 8301 9002 000 000 (511.00)       
AGRICULTURE 8301 5401 000 000 511.00        

12/19/2012 TREASURER LASERFICHE 1213 5401 000 000 (4,000.00)   
  INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY LASERFICHE‐TREASURER 1220 5413 000 000 4,000.00     

12/19/2012 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY LASERFICHE RIO UPGRADE 1220 5413 000 000 4,644.00     
  TRANSFERS/CONTINGENCY 9301 5890 000 000 (4,644.00)   

12/20/2012 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY LASERFICHE‐FIRE & RESCUE 1220 5413 000 000 4,000.00     
  FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 5401 000 000 (4,000.00)   

12/27/2012 FIRE AND RESCUE PURCHASE BATTALION 10 VEHICLE 3505 5408 000 000 (374.00)       
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 8005 000 000 374.00        

1/4/2013 REFUSE COLLECTION DESIGN SERVICES‐GAINESBORO CONVENIENCE SITE 4203 3010 000 000 (4,500.00)   
REFUSE COLLECTION 4203 3002 000 000 4,500.00     
REFUSE COLLECTION 4203 3004 000 003 (5,000.00)   

  REFUSE COLLECTION 4203 3002 000 000 5,000.00     

1/7/2013 REGISTRAR COVER DEFICIT 1302 3007 000 000 (313.00)       
  REGISTRAR 1302 1003 000 000 313.00        
  REGISTRAR 1302 3007 000 000 (987.00)       
  REGISTRAR 1302 1005 000 000 987.00          REGISTRAR 1302 1005 000 000 987.00        

REGISTRAR 1302 5506 000 000 (1,315.11)   
  REGISTRAR 1302 1005 000 000 1,315.11     

1/7/2013 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS NEW INTERNET ACCESS FOR DAVID JARRETT 1222 5413 000 000 (750.00)       
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1222 5299 000 000 750.00        

1/7/2013 ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS PAY 2013 VEBA MEMBERSHIP 1301 5401 000 000 (25.00)         
ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS 1301 5801 000 000 25.00          
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County of Frederick
General Fund
December 31, 2012

  
ASSETS FY13 FY12 Increase

12/31/12 12/31/11 (Decrease)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 34,953,525.21 29,154,291.96 5,799,233.25 *A
Petty Cash 1,555.00 1,555.00 0.00  
Receivables:  
  Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P 3,957,342.10 3,568,781.92 388,560.18 *B
  Streetlights 1,602.28 2,129.63 (527.35)
Commonwealth,Federal,45 day Taxes 59,909.69 52,531.59 7,378.10   
Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth. 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00   
Prepaid Postage 2,221.43 2,965.30 (743.87)  
GL controls (est.rev / est. exp) (10,511,141.74) (5,691,766.16) (4,819,375.58) (1) Attached  

 
TOTAL ASSETS 29,199,953.20 27,825,428.47 1,374,524.73  

   
 

 
LIABILITIES   

 
Accrued Liabilities 627,362.61 625,903.79 1,458.82 *C
Performance Bonds Payable 1,549,029.89 1,570,863.78 (21,833.89)  
Taxes Collected in Advance 75,669.38 94,004.51 (18,335.13)   
Deferred Revenue 4,019,123.36 3,604,148.52 414,974.84 *D

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,271,185.24 5,894,920.60 376,264.64  

 
 

EQUITY

Fund BalanceFund Balance
  Reserved:
    Encumbrance General Fund 339,976.24 200,867.71 139,108.53 (2) Attached
    Conservation Easement 2,135.00 1,635.00 500.00
    Peg Grant 128,354.00 82,948.40 45,405.60
    Prepaid Items 949.63 949.63 0.00
   Advances 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00  
   Employee Benefits 93,120.82 93,120.82 0.00
   Courthouse ADA Fees 124,084.63 75,601.48 48,483.15
   Historical Markers 17,221.08 17,177.73 43.35
   Transportation Reserve 438,300.00 438,300.00 0.00
   Animal Shelter 325,780.61 309,579.84 16,200.77
   Proffers 2,305,873.65 2,240,089.10 65,784.55 (3) Attached
   Economic Development Incentive 550,000.00 687.01 549,312.99 *E
   Star Fort Fees 0.00 4,261.53 (4,261.53)
   VDOT Revenue Sharing 436,270.00 436,270.00 0.00
   Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance 17,431,763.07 17,294,080.39 137,682.68 (4) Attached
 
 TOTAL EQUITY 22,928,767.96 21,930,507.87 998,260.09

 
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY 29,199,953.20 27,825,428.47 1,374,524.73

NOTES:
*A   The cash increase reflects prior year surplus.
*B   The increase in taxes receivable was impacted by the increased real estate tax rate and on the
assessments of real property and personal property.
*C  The difference is a result of employer health insurance costs being collected a month in advance.
*D  Deferred revenue includes taxes receivable, street lights, misc.charges, dog tags, and motor vehicle
registration fees.
*E  The current $550,000 represents Carmeuse Lime and Stone local incentive.
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(3)Proffer Information Other

BALANCE SHEET

(1) GL Controls FY13 FY12 Inc/(Decrease)  
Est.Revenue 123,110,207                 121,704,147                     1,406,060             
Appropriations (57,737,403)                  (55,852,686)                      (1,884,717)           
Est.Tr.to Other fds (76,223,922)                  (71,744,095)                      (4,479,826)           
Encumbrances 339,976                         200,868                             139,109                

(10,511,142)                  (5,691,767)                        (4,819,375)           
(2) General Fund Purchase Orders
Outstanding Balance@12/31/12
DEPARTMENT Amount Description

EDC 3,587.37                        Luncheon‐30TH Anniversary
Fire and Rescue 3,695.62                        Uniforms    

3,319.46                        Smoke Generator
Stephens City Fire & Rescue 5,195.00                        Tile Replacement

8,750.00                        Bathroom Renovation  
IT 4,500.00                        Laserfiche Training

8,143.74                        Laserfiche Upgrade
Parks 4,249.00                        Uniforms  

57,699.00                     2013 Bus
Sheriff 38,990.90                     Net Motion Software Establishes Secure Connection

39,900.00                     75 Vehicle Mounts for Computers
6,995.00                        Digital Tactical Wireless Mount
9,584.00                        Mobile Forensic Solution Kit
2,500.00                        Dare Tshirts
76,839.68                     32 Radios
9,125.00                        5 Radar Units
2,990.00                        10 Alco Sensors
2,502.47                        Gas Meter
23,460.00                     F150 4X4
10,150.00                     100 WIFI Antennas and Mounts
17,800.00                     2007 Chevrolet Colorado

Total 339,976.24                  
  Designated
(3)Proffer Information  Other

SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE Projects TOTAL
Balance @12/31/12 722,838.19 105,037.47 305,573.45 1,172,424.54 2,305,873.65
Designated Other Projects Detail
Administration 126,243.54
Bridges 43,700.00
Historic Preservation 58,000.00
Library 14,907.00  
Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00  
Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00  
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00
RT.277 162,375.00
Rt.11 250,000.00
Rt.11 North‐Fort Collier‐Rt.7 400,000.00
Sheriff 19,199.00
Solid Waste 12,000.00
Stop Lights 26,000.00
Total 1,172,424.54
Other Proffers@12/31/12

(4) Fund Balance Adjusted
Beginning Balance@12/31/12 23,568,469.42             
Revenue 12/12 60,524,242.48             
Expenditures 12/12 (25,123,754.90)            
Transfers 12/12 (41,537,193.93)            
12/12 Adjusted Fund Balance 17,431,763.07             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
December 31, 2012

 

FY13 FY12 YTD
REVENUES:  12/31/12 12/31/11 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

General Property Taxes 82,285,000.00 37,811,597.08 34,910,328.26 2,901,268.82 (1)
Other local taxes 27,145,651.00 9,137,489.23 8,456,660.14 680,829.09 (2)
Permits & Privilege fees 904,250.00 595,500.51 505,994.57 89,505.94 (3)
Revenue from use of money  
         and property 154,545.00 187,984.96 143,746.93 44,238.03 (4)
Charges for Services 2,250,180.00 1,078,318.58 1,115,582.34 (37,263.76)
Miscellaneous  749,791.85 206,273.61 201,579.96 4,693.65
Recovered Costs 746,275.00 1,344,275.34 646,544.36 697,730.98 (5)
Intergovernmental:  
     Commonwealth 8,679,400.94 10,128,530.21 10,724,975.79 (596,445.58) (6)
      Federal 195,112.71 34,272.96 76,502.95 (42,229.99) (7)
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUES 123,110,206.50 60,524,242.48 56,781,915.30 3,742,327.18
 

EXPENDITURES:
 

General Administration 8,288,185.44 3,377,651.05 3,453,425.77 (75,774.72)
Judicial Administration 2,112,454.66 996,685.60 900,744.71 95,940.89
Public Safety 25,402,814.13 12,654,457.80 12,053,416.02 601,041.78
Public Works 4,373,967.73 1,765,862.58 1,643,139.45 122,723.13
Health and Welfare 7,105,292.00 3,039,414.96 3,218,992.43 (179,577.47)
Education 56,493.00 28,246.50 28,246.50 0.00
Parks, Recreation, Culture 5,261,636.92 2,424,457.72 2,448,655.96 (24,198.24)
Community Development 1,818,193.88 836,978.69 827,816.64 9,162.05y p , , , , ,

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 54,419,037.76 25,123,754.90 24,574,437.48 549,317.42 (8)

 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):
 

Operating transfers from / to 79,542,286.72 41,537,193.93 37,945,428.13 3,591,765.80 (9)
  

 
Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures
& other uses (10,851,117.98) (6,136,706.35) (5,737,950.31) 398,756.04

 
Fund Balance per General Ledger  23,568,469.42 23,032,030.70 536,438.72

 
Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect  17,431,763.07 17,294,080.39 137,682.68
Income Statement @12/31/12  

`
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(1)General Property Taxes FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease
Real Estate Taxes 21,719,785           19,985,814                   1,733,971                     
Public Services 1,229,673              685,750                         543,923                        
Personal Property 14,336,724           13,672,459                   664,265                          
Penalties and Interest 389,673                 383,269                         6,404                            
Credit Card Chgs./Delinq.Advertising (8,230)                    (6,093)                            (2,137)                           
Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 143,972                 189,127                         (45,156)                         

37,811,597           34,910,327                   2,901,270                       
 

(2) Other Local Taxes
Local Sales & Use Tax 3,752,259.39        3,452,153.56                300,105.83                  
Communications Sales Tax 464,556.32           451,028.75                   13,527.57                    
Utility Taxes 1,161,098.65        1,049,212.14                111,886.51                  
Business Licenses 970,828.62           827,296.58                   143,532.04                  
Auto Rental Tax 49,559.44             54,531.77                     (4,972.33)                     
Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 331,473.70           352,377.14                   (20,903.44)                   
Recordation Taxes 632,070.30           494,887.36                   137,182.94                  
Meals Tax 1,567,666.90        1,559,174.01                8,492.89                       
Lodging Tax 186,132.78           194,633.04                   (8,500.26)                     
Street Lights 17,803.96             17,372.58                     431.38                          
Star Fort Fees 4,039.17                3,993.21                      45.96                          
Total 9,137,489.23        8,456,660.14                680,829.09                  
       
(3)Permits&Privileges    
Dog Licenses 19,958.00             25,470.00                     (5,512.00)                     
Land Use Application Fees 7,225.00                4,318.00                        2,907.00                       
Transfer Fees 1,219.50                1,142.10                        77.40                            
Development Review Fees 173,862.24           60,284.00                     113,578.24                    
Building Permits 293,129.14           287,405.74                   5,723.40                         
2% State Fees 3,608.36                2,842.98                        765.38                            
Electrical Permits 33,435.00             52,674.00                     (19,239.00)                     
Plumbing Permits 5,190.00                15,745.00                     (10,555.00)                   
Mechanical Permits 24,041.67             35,367.75                     (11,326.08)                   
Sign Permits 2,301.60                1,430.00                      871.60                        
Permits for Commercial Burning 275.00                   25.00                             250.00                          
Explosive Storage Permits 500.00                   200.00                           300.00                          
Blasting Permits 105.00                   90.00                             15.00                            
Land Disturbance Permits 30,300.00             18,100.00                     12,200.00                    
Sewage Haulers Permit ‐                         300.00                           (300.00)                         
Sewage Installation License 300.00                   100.00                           200.00                          
Residential Pump And Haul Fee 50.00                     ‐                                  50.00                            
Transfer Development Rights ‐                        500.00                         (500.00)                       
Total 595,500.51           505,994.57                   89,505.94                    
   
(4) Revenue from use of   
Money 59,220.61             115,196.10                   (55,975.49)                     
Property 128,764.35           28,550.83                   100,213.52                 *1

187,984.96           143,746.93                   44,238.03                    
*Sale of Stephens City School($99,025)
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(5) Recovered Costs FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease

Recovered Costs Treas.Office 42,577.25          42,202.57                        374.68                             
Worker's Comp 650.00                600.00                              50.00                               
Purchasing Card Rebate 96,305.09          93,020.92                        3,284.17                         
Reimbursement Circuit Court 6,797.38            11,115.18                        (4,317.80)                        
Clarke County Container Fees 30,128.81          24,188.76                        5,940.05                         
City of Winchester Container Fees 6,646.76            5,882.71                          764.05                             
Refuse Disposal Fees 33,142.84          23,896.60                        9,246.24                         
Recycling Revenue 58,605.56          41,401.49                        17,204.07                       
Fire&Rescue Merchandise (Resale) 36.10                  ‐                                    36.10                               
Container Fees Bowman Library 685.69                709.20                              (23.51)                              
Restitution Victim Witness 1,884.97            372.00                              1,512.97                         
Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 14,585.19          13,105.43                        1,479.76                         
Reimb.Public Works Salaries 41,682.00          20,465.20                        21,216.80                       
Reimb. Of Expenses J&D Court ‐                       2,814.15                          (2,814.15)                        
Winchester EDC 36,000.00          36,000.00                        ‐                                   
Reimb.Task Force 21,961.25          24,368.52                        (2,407.27)                        
C&P Jail (60.00)                 ‐                                    (60.00)                              
EDC/Recovered Costs 480.00                119.95                              360.05                             
Sign Deposits Planning (250.00)               ‐                                    (250.00)                           
Reimbursement Elections 2,125.88            4,631.59                          (2,505.71)                        
Westminister Canterbury Lieu of Tax 12,260.55          12,260.55                        ‐                                   
Reimbursement Street Signs 2,147.89            ‐                                    2,147.89                           

 Grounds Maintenance Frederick Co. Schools 58,334.86          80,101.74                        (21,766.88)                      
Comcast PEG Grant 30,441.60          15,232.40                        15,209.20                         

Proffer‐Other 345,000.00        5,220.50                          339,779.50                      *1

Fire School Programs 13 830 00 15 231 47 (1 401 47)Fire School Programs 13,830.00        15,231.47                     (1,401.47)                       
Proffer Sovereign Village 18,293.65          10,976.19                        7,317.46                         
Proffer Lynnehaven 16,891.55          27,026.48                        (10,134.93)                      
Proffer Redbud Run 77,448.00          70,994.00                        6,454.00                         
Clerks Reimbursement to County 5,517.45            6,900.30                          (1,382.85)                        
Village at Harvest Ridge 7,695.00            ‐                                    7,695.00                         
Proffer Snowden Bridge 286,968.88        45,308.44                        241,660.44                     
Proffer Meadows Edge Racey Tract 30,216.00          ‐                                    30,216.00                       
Sheriff Reimbursement 44,245.14          12,398.02                        31,847.12                       
Westbury Commons Proffer 1,000.00            ‐                                    1,000.00                         
Total 1,344,275.34    646,544.36                      697,730.98                       

 
*1 $330,000 Transportation Proffer from BPG Properties for Rt.11 Corridor  
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue 12/31/12 12/31/11
FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 34,612.37          30,284.33            4,328.04                      
Mobile Home Titling Tax 39,822.54          53,656.47            (13,833.93)                   
State PP/Reimbursement 6,526,528.18     6,526,528.18       ‐                                
Recordation Taxes 154,634.04        148,773.26          5,860.78                      
Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 144,770.92        195,382.32          (50,611.40)                   
Shared Expenses Sheriff 754,070.18        984,898.63          (230,828.45)                
Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 64,709.41          64,678.07            31.34                            
Shared Expenses Treasurer 47,391.44          60,749.23            (13,357.79)                   
Shared Expenses Clerk 130,640.95        170,636.70          (39,995.75)                   
Public Assistance Grants 1,500,519.47     1,965,928.46       (465,408.99)                
Litter Control Grant 17,573.00          12,177.00            5,396.00                      
Emergency Services Fire Program 209,360.00        191,433.00          17,927.00                    
Recycling Grant 5,489.94             ‐                        5,489.94                      
DMV Grant Funding 18,907.66          17,501.71            1,405.95                      
DCJS & Sheriff State Grants 25,073.79          25,148.78            (74.99)                          
JJC Grant Juvenile Justice 64,180.00          64,180.00            ‐                                
Rent/Lease Payments 113,702.63        141,185.39          (27,482.76)                   
Spay/Neuter Assistance‐State 272.65                218.28                  54.37                            
VDEM Grant Sheriff 223,500.00        ‐                        223,500.00                 
Wireless 911 Grant 16,236.04          13,968.13            2,267.91                      
State Forfeited Asset Funds 6,012.25             24,573.98            (18,561.73)                   
VA Dept of Health Biosolids ‐                      5,591.12               (5,591.12)                     
Victim Witness‐Commonwealth Office 25,055.75          25,055.75            ‐                                
 Social Services VOCA Grant 3,325.00             285.00                  3,040.00                      
 F/R OEMS Reimb. 2,142.00             2,142.00               ‐                                

T t l 10 128 530 21 10 724 975 79 (596 445 58) *1Total 10,128,530.21   10,724,975.79     (596,445.58)                 *1
*1 Timing of receipt of State revenue
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County of Frederick   
General Fund 
December 31, 2012 
 
(7)  Federal Revenue FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease
Federal Forfeited Assets 182.80              16,872.76    (16,689.96)               
Housing Illegal Aliens 24,595.00        23,988.00    607.00                      
Federal Grants Sheriff 9,495.16          35,642.19    (26,147.03)               
 Total 34,272.96        76,502.95    (42,229.99)                 
 
 
(8) Expenditures 
The VRS increase and overtime pay calculations effective 7/1/12 impact the $549,317.42 increase of FY13 
expenditures. Public Safety was significantly affected by the $232,994.00 increase in the County local share for 
the Jail.  Health and Welfare decreased $179,577.47 as the State Division of Social Services processes the  
daycare assistance programs payments electronically (this payment change was effective February 2012). 
Transfers increased $3,591,765.80 in total.  See chart below: 
 
(9) Transfers increased $3,591,765.80 FY13 FY12 Increase/Decrease
School Operating 32,274,604.34 28,747,083.14     3,527,521.20              *1
Debt Service School 7,313,075.50 7,313,075.50       ‐                             
Shaweeland 597.36 ‐                         597.36                       
Debt Service County 1,264,655.30 1,310,639.75       (45,984.45)                 
School Special Grants 0.00 41,499.19             (41,499.19)                 
NRADC 972.98 ‐                         972.98                       
Operational Transfers 683,288.45 533,130.55           150,157.90                 *2

Total 41,537,193.93 37,945,428.13     3,591,765.80             
*1 Includes $1,128,002.00 Re‐appropriation  
and the $2,223,000.00 10/10/12 Resolution
*2 Worker's compensation refunds, and one‐
time employer payments  
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                           County of Frederick
                   FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
   December 31, 2012
 

ASSETS FY2013 FY2012 Increase
12/31/12 12/31/11 (Decrease)

Cash 3,031,605.80 4,533,744.96 (1,502,139.16) *1
Accounts Receivable Other 0.00 233.35 (233.35)
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (884,155.35) (674,768.18) (209,387.17)
 

TOTAL ASSETS 2,147,450.45 3,859,210.13 (1,711,759.68)
 

LIABILITIES
Accrued Operating Reserve Costs 2,004,040.97 1,871,308.00 132,732.97

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,004,040.97 1,871,308.00 132,732.97

EQUITY
Fund Balance  
 Reserved   
 Encumbrances 131,022.72 15,003.32 116,019.40
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 12,386.76 1,972,898.81 (1,960,512.05)

TOTAL EQUITYQ 143,409.48, 1,987,902.13, , (1,844,492.65)( , , )

TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 2,147,450.45 3,859,210.13 (1,711,759.68)

NOTES:
 
*1 The cash decrease was impacted by the increase in expenditures and the fund balance decrease.

 
Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable- FY2013  

 
Prisoner Billing: 33,577.00  

Compensation Board Reimbursement 12/12 429,552.39             

Total 463,129.39            
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance
 12/31/12    

   

FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
FY2013 FY2012

REVENUES: 12/31/12 12/31/11 YTD Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Interest -                     2,819.98             4,166.47            (1,346.49)               
Supervision Fees 55,399.00          19,409.00           19,409.00              
Drug Testing Fees 5,506.00            2,686.46             2,686.46                
Work Release Fees 499,800.00 171,071.33 173,787.55 (2,716.22)
Prisoner Fees Other Localities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Federal Bureau Of Prisons 0.00 0.00 725.00 (725.00)
Local Contributions 5,273,767.00 2,520,599.25 3,454,853.50 (934,254.25)  
Miscellaneous 12,446.00 27,446.94 21,213.12 6,233.82
Phone Commissions 126,000.00 37,115.17 44,438.08 (7,322.91)
Food & Staff Reimb. Juv.Det.Ctrv.Det.Ctr. 96,000.00 39,791.08 37,767.88 2,023.20
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees 83,767.00 28,995.05 22,399.04 6,596.01
Employee Meal Supplements 500.00 0.00 220.00 (220.00)
Share of Jail Cost Commonwealth 975,355.00 233,609.00 227,389.00 6,220.00
Medical & Health Reimb. 51,237.00 24,847.43 22,929.52 1,917.91
Sale of Salvage 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Shared Expenses CFW Jail 5,003,495.00 1,720,864.72 2,149,787.94 (428,923.22)
State Grants 242,915.00 68,111.00 71,190.00 (3,079.00)  
Local Offender Probation 238,888.00 62,527.00
DOC Contract Beds 0.00 6,840.00 9,588.00 (2,748.00)
Bond Proceeds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Transfer from General Fd, 4,199,498.00 2,100,721.98 1,866,755.00 233,966.98  
TOTAL REVENUES 16,864,573.00 7,067,455.39 8,107,210.10 (1,102,281.71)        TOTAL REVENUES 16,864,573.00 7,067,455.39 8,107,210.10 (1,102,281.71)        

 
EXPENDITURES: 17,879,751.07 8,733,326.26 8,159,200.45 574,125.81

Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures (1,665,870.87) (51,990.35) (1,613,880.52)

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER 1,678,257.63 2,024,889.16 (346,631.53)

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect 12,386.76 1,972,898.81 (1,960,512.05)
Income Statement@12/31/12
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County of Frederick
Fund 12 Landfill
December 31, 2012

FY2013 FY2012 Increase
ASSETS 12/31/12 12/31/11 (Decrease)

 
Cash 28,782,317.72 29,038,225.68 (255,907.96) *1
Receivables:
 Accounts Receivable  
 Fees 509,674.68 521,672.38 (11,997.70) *2
Accounts Receivable Other 7,419.82 1,641.64 5,778.18
 Allow.Uncollectible Fees (84,000.00) (84,000.00) 0.00
Fixed Assets 42,516,271.35 39,719,334.39 2,796,936.96
Accumulated Depreciation (21,543,603.09) (19,781,833.70) (1,761,769.39)  
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (4,518,353.95) (4,120,908.92) (397,445.03)

 

TOTAL ASSETS 45,669,726.53 45,294,131.47 375,595.06
 

 
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable -                        -                        
Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay 134,423.76 122,588.76 11,835.00
Accrued Remediation Costs 11,653,036.50 11,545,003.93 108,032.57 *3
Retainage Payable 47,620.17 359,969.95 (312,349.78)
Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges 7,419.82 1,641.64 5,778.18

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,842,500.25 12,029,204.28 (186,704.03)
 

EQUITY
Fund Balance
 Reserved:
 Encumbrances 83,358.22 739,561.08 (656,202.86) *4
L d A i iti 1 048 000 00 1 048 000 00 0 00 Land Acquisition 1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
 New Development Costs 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
 Environmental Project Costs 1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
 Equipment 3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 23,885,426.06 22,666,924.11 1,218,501.95 *5

.
TOTAL EQUITY 33,827,226.28 33,264,927.19 562,299.09

 
TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 45,669,726.53 45,294,131.47 375,595.06

NOTES:  
*1  The decrease in cash was impacted by prior year increases in expenditures disbursed in the current year
*2 Receivables at 12/31/12 decreased $11,997.70.  Landfill charges for 12/12 were $355,924.92 compared to $372,267.53
at 12/11 for a decrease of $16,342.61.  The delinquent fees at 12/12 were $158,760.11 compared to $147,006.58 at 12/11
for an increase of $11,753.53.
*3  Accrued remediation increased $108,032.57, and includes $104,871.00 for post closure costs and $3,161.57 interest.
*4 Encumbrances decreased $656,202.86.  The encumbrance balance at 12/31/12 was $83,358.22 and includes $33,902.17 
for partial capping MSW, $300.00 for air compressor parts, $49,156.05 for the clay borrow development; CDD cell liner, and 
drain development.
*5 Total fund balance increased $1,218,501.95.  The beginning fund balance was $25,906,408.20 that includes adjusting
entries, budget controls for FY13($2,836,732.00), ($1,055,000.00) carry forwards of unused FY12 funds for several projects,
$1,335,682.35 for FY12 audit adjustments that include depreciation, equipment and capital projects, and the year to date 
revenue less expenses $535,067.51.
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
December 31, 2012

FUND 12 LANDFILL FY13 FY12 YTD
REVENUES 12/31/12 12/31/11 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Interest Charge 0.00 3,201.39 3,515.18 (313.79)
Interest on Bank Deposits 40,000.00 20,069.78 17,984.90 2,084.88
Salvage and Surplus 0.00 73,059.50 92,713.20 (19,653.70)
Sanitary Landfill Fees 4,565,400.00 2,190,717.88 2,181,670.38 9,047.50
Charges to County 0.00 169,894.35 168,820.13 1,074.22
Charges to Winchester 0.00 48,738.80 46,981.76 1,757.04
Tire Recycling 70,000.00 49,499.64 60,752.70 (11,253.06)
Reg.Recycling Electronics 40,000.00 24,653.00 22,351.00 2,302.00
Miscellaneous 0.00 4,301.00 288.00 4,013.00
Wheel Recycling 120,000.00 0.00 100.00 (100.00)
Charges for RTOP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Renewable Energy Credits 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Landfill Gas To Electricity 554,048.00 237,953.97 272,846.64 (34,892.67)
Waste Oil  Recycling 10,626.49 10,626.49
State Reimbursement Tire Operation 0.00 6,120.00 0.00 6,120.00
TOTAL REVENUES 5,389,448.00 2,838,835.80 2,868,023.89 (29,188.09)

  
Operating Expenditures 5,195,180.00 1,516,556.29 1,529,255.20 (12,698.91)
Capital Expenditures 4,795,980.17 787,212.00 2,071,624.05 (1,284,412.05)
TOTAL Expenditures 9,991,160.17 2,303,768.29 3,600,879.25 (1,297,110.96)

    
Excess(defiency)of revenue over
expenditures 535,067.51 (732,855.36) 1,267,922.87

Fund Balance Per General Ledger 23,350,358.55 23,399,779.47 (49,420.92)

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED 23,885,426.06 22,666,924.11 1,218,501.95
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Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2012 29,782,513

Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts
C/F Bowman Library Parking Lot (54,257)
Remove EDC C/F 687
C/F Fire Company Capital (152,794)
C/F Painting (Maintenance) (37,385)
C/F CMS Project (36,041)
C/F Stephens City Proffer (43,779)
C/F DARE (2,282)
C/F Forfeited Assets (52,525)
C/F Schools (1,153,002)
FY12 Star Fort fees 4,262
FY12 Encumbrances 515,543

(1,011,573)

Other Funding / Adjustments
Carmeuse Incentive (550,000)
Feb 2010 Snow (58,328)
GAP Pay (16,850)
Asst Comm Attorney position (60,146)
Airport Capital (24,156)
Gainesboro Conv Site (287,500)
AS400 Lease (21,018)
Sheriff's Dept physicals (3,880)
Phase II Sheriff's Dept laptop project (280,593)
Resolution (3,900,000)
Return VJCCCA funds (5,839)
Sheriff computer forensics (48,875)

(5,257,185)

Fund Balance, January 11, 2013 23,513,755

County of Frederick, VA
Report on Unreserved Fund Balance

January 11, 2013
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